



PUNE RAM Versus ISHWAR DASS

CR.R-426 of 2023

31.03.2026 Present: Mr. Sameer Miyan, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Subhash Mohan Snehi, Advocate, for the respondent.

Perusal of order dated 05.01.2026 passed by the learned Mediator reveals that parties have not been able to settle the dispute *inter se* them, as such this Court has no option but to decide the petition on its own merits.

Learned counsel for the petitioner states that petitioner has already paid substantial amount to the complainant and as of today, only sum of Rs.37,000/- is to be paid, which petitioner is ready and willing to pay within three weeks.

Since petitioner is ready and willing to settle the matter, this court sees no impediment in adjourning the case for three weeks, enabling the petitioner to deposit the balance amount.

Since petitioner is ready and willing to pay the entire amount of compensation awarded by the learned Court below, this Court deems it fit to order release of amount, if any, lying deposited with the Registry of this court as well as learned trial Court in favour of the respondent by remitting the same in



2026:HHC:15089

his saving bank account, detail whereof shall be furnished by his counsel within one week.

List on 06.05.2026, on which date petitioner shall remain present Court.

March 31, 2026
(sunil)

(Sandeep Sharma),
Judge